
 

 

 
Notice of a public meeting of  

Local Plan  Working Group 
 
To: Councillors Merrett (Chair), Ayre, Barnes, D'Agorne, 

Funnell, Horton, Reid, Riches, Simpson-Laing, Steward 
and Watt (Vice-Chair) 
 

Date: Monday, 4 November 2013 
 

Time: 5.00 pm 
 

Venue: The Severus Room - 1st Floor West Offices (F032) 
 

  
AGENDA 

 
 

1. Declarations of Interest   
 

At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare: 
 

• any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests  

• any prejudicial interests or  
• any disclosable pecuniary interests 

 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 12) 
 

To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting of the Local Plan 
Working Group held on 22nd April 2013. 
 

3. Public Participation   
 

At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 
registered their wish to speak, regarding an item on the agenda or 



 

 

an issue within the remit of the Working Group, may do so.  The 
deadline for registering is 5.00 pm on Friday 1st November 2013. 
 

4. Consultation Feedback  (Pages 13 - 168) 
 

The purpose of this report is to provide initial feedback on the Local 
Plan Preferred Options consultation which closed on 31st July 2013.  
This report summarises the consultation undertaken, outlines the 
number of responses received, highlights some of the key 
emerging messages and sets out the next steps for producing the 
Local Plan. 
 

5. Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under 
the Local Government Act 1972.   
 

6.  
Democracy Officer: 
  
Name: Laura Bootland 
Contact Details:  

• Telephone – (01904) 552062 
• E-mail – laura.bootland@york.gov.uk  

 
 

 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

• Registering to speak 
• Business of the meeting 
• Any special arrangements 
• Copies of reports 

 
Contact details are set out abo
[...]
 in 
another language, either by providing translated information or an 

Agenda AnnexPage 1



interpreter providing sufficient advance notice is given.  Telephone 
York (01904) 551550 for this service. 

 
 
Holding the Cabinet to Account 
The majority of councillors are not appointed to the Cabinet (39 out 
of 47).  Any 3 non-Cabinet councillors can ‘call-in’ an item of 
business following a Cabinet meeting or publication of a Cabinet 
Member decision. A specially convened Corporate and Scrutiny 
Management Committee (CSMC) will then make its 
recommendations to the next scheduled Cabinet meeting, where a 
final decision on the ‘called-in’ business will be made.  
 
Scrutiny Committees 
The purpose of all scrutiny and ad-hoc scrutiny committees 
appointed by the Council is to:  

• Monitor the performance and effectiveness of services; 
• Review existing policies and assist in the development of new 

ones, as necessary; and 
• Monitor best value continuous service improvement plans 

 
Who Gets Agenda and Reports for our Meetings?  

• Councillors get copies of all agenda and reports for the 
committees to which they are appointed by the Council; 

• Relevant Council Officers get copies of relevant agenda and 
reports for the committees which they report to; 

• York Explore Library and the Press receive copies of all public 
agenda/reports; 

• All public agenda/reports can also be accessed online at other 
public libraries using this link 
http://democracy.york.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1 

 

Page 2



 

 

City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING LOCAL PLAN  WORKING GROUP 

DATE 22 APRIL 2013 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS MERRETT (CHAIR), BARNES, 
BARTON, D'AGORNE, HORTON, REID, RICHES, 
SIMPSON-LAING AND WATT (VICE-CHAIR) 

IN ATTENDANCE COUNCILLORS ALEXANDER, GUNNELL AND 
WARTERS 
 

 
12. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were asked to declare any personal interests not 
included on the Register of Interests, any prejudicial interests or 
any disclosable pecuniary interests which they may have in 
respect of the business on the agenda.   
 
Councillor D’Agorne declared a personal interest in agenda item 
4 as an employee of York College, which was referred to in the 
document. 
 
 

13. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meting held on 7 

February 2013 be approved and signed by the 
Chair as a correct record. 

 
 

14. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there was one registration to speak under 
the Council’s Public Participation Scheme and that two 
Members had also requested to speak. 
 
Mr Keogh, representing the York Chamber of Commerce,  
spoke in respect of agenda item 4 – City of York Local Plan.  He 
stated that the drawing up of the draft Local Plan was welcomed 
as it provided an essential framework.  He fully supported the 
housing targets to ensure that the housing needs of the city’s 
workforce were catered for.  It would also stimulate the building 
industry and lead to increased employment.  The improvements 
to transportation were also welcomed.  The main concerns 

Agenda Item 2Page 3



 

 

related to the employment land provision.  Mr Keogh expressed 
concern that the land that was proposed for this purpose may 
not be sufficient or be in the right location.  Further 
representations about this matter would be made during the 
consultation process and York Chamber of Commerce would 
continue to work with the Council regarding these issues.    
 
Councillor Warters spoke in respect of agenda item 4 – City of 
York Local Plan. He expressed concern at the cancellation of 
Local Plan Working Group meetings and stated that the 
Working Group had not been sufficiently involved in the drafting 
of the Local Plan.  He queried the purpose of the Working 
Group and stated that there had not been cross-party input or 
debate. 
 
Councillor Watt, as a member of the committee, expressed his 
concern that a press conference had been held on the draft 
Local Plan prior to the document being issued to members of 
the Local Plan Working Group.  He stated that the plan was an 
attack on rural areas and expressed strong concerns about the 
impact that the Plan would have on Skelton.  Councillor Watt 
then left the meeting. 
 
Councillor Alexander spoke in respect of agenda item 4 – City of 
York Local Plan. He stated that many people of his generation 
had given up hope of home ownership.  The lack of housing 
supply in the city was a cause of concern.  He drew attention to 
the links between jobs and housing.  Councillor Alexander 
stated that the Council was keen to develop brownfield sites, for 
example the development at Terry’s, but there was insufficient 
brownfield sites to meet demand.  He stated that the target that 
had been set would be difficult to achieve at first but that there 
was a moral obligation to provide more housing in the city. 
 
 

15. CITY OF YORK LOCAL PLAN - PREFERRED OPTIONS  
 
Members considered a report which presented the Local Plan 
Preferred Options and Proposals Map.  A report on this issue 
was due to be considered in detail by Cabinet at a meeting on 
30 April 2013.  The Local Plan Working Group’s 
recommendations would be presented to Cabinet to help inform 
any decisions taken. 
 

Page 4



 

 

The Chair stated that the Plan sought to accommodate business 
needs and provide a more substantial housing supply.  The 
target of 1090 aimed to meet existing and expected economic 
growth but whilst care had been taken in choosing sites it was 
also important to maintain York’s setting.  Allocations 
concentrated on larger sites would create new communities and 
would provide the necessary facilities and transport 
infrastructure. 
 
Councillor Barton stated that he was very concerned that the 
documentation referred to Holme Hill.  He stated that this was a 
farm and not an area of land.  This had caused significant 
problems for the residents concerned.  Officers were asked to 
look into this matter and consi
[...]
n as the submission 
developed. 
 

Page 9



 

 

• Clarification was sought as to how the development control 
policies would link to the Local Plan.  Officers stated that the 
document would replace the previous Local  Plan but would 
need to be supplemented by planning documents which 
interpreted aspects of the policy.   

 

 
RESOLVED: (i) That, taking into account the points listed 

above, it be recommended to Cabinet 
that the document attached as Annex A 
to the report, subject to the specific 
amendments to policies agreed at the 
meeting and further work being done by 
officers to address the key issues raised 
at the meeting, along with supporting 
information,  be approved for public 
consultation. 

 
(ii) That it be recommended to Cabinet that 

the making of any incidental changes to 
the draft document that are necessary as 
a result of their recommendations be 
delegated to the Director of City and 
Environmental Services, in consultation 
with the Cabinet Member.  

 
(iii) That it be recommended to Cabinet that 

the approval of a Consultation Strategy 
and associated documents be delegated 
to the Director of City and Environmental 
Services in consultation with the Cabinet 
Member. 

 
(iv) That it be recommended to Cabinet that 

the approval of supporting information 
and documentation to be published 
during public consultation be delegated 
to the Director of City and Environmental 
Services in consultation with the Cabinet 
Member. 

 
REASONS: (i) So that an NPPF compliant Local Plan 
     can be progressed. 
 

Page 10



 

 

(ii) So that changes recommended as a 
result of discussions at the Cabinet 
meeting can be made. 

 
(iii) To ensure that the proposed methods of 

consultation are satisfactory to 
Members. 

 
(iv) To ensure that the proposed methods of 

consultation are satisfactory to 
Members. 

 
 
 
 
 
Cllr Merrett, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 7.30 pm]. 

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

   

 
 
Local Plan Working Group 

 
4th November 2013 

 
Report of the Cabinet Member for Transport, Planning and 
Sustainability  
 
Feedback on City of York Local Plan Preferred Options 
Consultation 
 
Purpose of the Report 

1. The purpose of this report is to provide initial feedback on the Local Plan 
Preferred Options consultation which closed on 31st July 2013.  This 
report summarises the consultation undertaken, outlines the number of 
responses received, highlights some of the key emerging messages and 
sets out the next steps for producing the Local Plan. 
 
Local Plan Preferred Options 

2. The Local Plan will be the development plan for York over the 15 year 
period from 2015-2030. It includes a vision for the future development of 
the city and a spatial strategy and covers both strategic policies and 
allocations, alongside detailed development management policies. 
 

3. The preparation of the Local Plan follows on from the previous Local 
Development Framework (LDF) process. The Local Plan Preferred 
Options document (June 2013) draws from the responses that were 
received during earlier consultations on the Core Strategy and other LDF 
documents.  Comments received as part of the Preferred Options 
consultation will be considered by officers and used to inform the 
production of the submission draft, which will be reported to Members for 
consideration prior to publication for consultation and public examination 
in 2014.   
 
Consultation 

4. Consultation on the Local Plan Preferred Options ran for 8 weeks from 
5th June until 31st July 2013.  
 
 
 

Agenda Item 4Page 13



 

Leaflet  
5. A leaflet advertising the consultation and letting people know how they 

could comment on the proposals was distributed to every household at 
the beginning of the consultation period.  Copies of the leaflet were also 
available at West Offices reception, libraries, public exhibitions and GP 
surgeries.   
 
Mailout 


[...]
the Local Plan consultation, the 
council received responses from the following ‘prescribed bodies’:  

• East Riding of Yorkshire Council; 
• English Heritage; 
• Environment Agency; 
• Hambleton District Council; 
• Highways Agency; 
• Natural England; 
• Network Rail; 
• North Yorkshire County Council; 
• North Yorkshire County Council Highways; 
• North Yorkshire Police; 
• Ryedale District Council; 
• Selby District Council; and 
• Yorkshire Water. 

 
17. For information the responses from prescribed bodies are attached as 

Annex A to this report.  The Council intends to publish all of the 4945 
responses received.  However, at this stage in order to address issues 
regarding data protection, all personal data on responses from 
individuals (not organisations or businesses) must be removed.  This 
task is ongoing and these will be made available publically in due 
course.    
 
Petitions 

18. In addition to individual responses 21 petitions were submitted during 
the consultation period, containing a total of 9022 signatures:   

1. Huntington and New Earswick - 668 signatures 
2. Save Acomb Moor Petition - 59 signatures 
3. Save the Green Belt Petition - 81 signatures 
4. (Cllr Ann Reid – see Council Meeting 18th July 2013 agenda 

item 6 (ii)) - 2302 signatures 
5. Dunnington Gypsy and Traveller Site - 5 signatures 

Page 16



 

6. Proposed Siting of Gypsy and Travellers’ Site on Common 
Road, Dunnington by City of York Council - 136 signatures 

7. Dunnington Parish Council - 1323 signatures 
8. Objection to H37, ST04 and SF4 - 89 signatures 
9. Copmanthorpe - 879 signatures 
10. Petition against the Huntington Travellers Site - 139 

signatures 
11. Wheldrake - 43 signatures 
12. Save the Green Belt Petition (Cllr Lynn Jeffries - see Council 

Meeting 18th July 2013 agenda item 6 (ii)) - 124 signatures 
13. Stop the Clifton Gate Proposals (Julian Sturdy MP) - 14 

signatures 
14. Stop the Travelling Showpeople Site (Julian Sturdy MP) - 

288 signatures
[...]
therby Road, Knapton (This site has 
subsequently been withdrawn). 
 
iv. wind turbines (concerns both about particular areas of search and 

the overall amount included in the plan). 
 

30. The development of renewable sources of energy can make a valuable 
contribution to tackling the rate of climate change.  Therefore, in 2010 
the Council commissioned a report to help identify the potential for 
renewable energy schemes in York (Renewable Energy Strategic 
Viability Study).  One part of this report identified areas that showed the 
greatest potential for renewable electricity generation, including 
commercial wind and hydro.  The Plan seeks to support and encourage 
the generation of renewable energy and therefore the opportunities 
identified in the report are shown as potential areas of search on the 
Proposals Map. 
  
Next Steps 

31. Officers are currently analysing and summarising all of the responses 
received.  This information will then be used, alongside evidence base 
work, to inform recommendations on redrafting the Local Plan.  A 
summary of all comments will be reported to Members early next year 
alongside the recommended changes to the Plan for Members to 
consider.   
 

32. In the short term, the Local Plan webpage will be updated to include the 
information set out in this report, including the responses from 
prescribed bodies (Annex A), so that the public can view the initial 
feedback on the consultation and understand what will happen next with 
the comments made. The Council also intends to publish all of the 4945 
responses received. This task is ongoing and these will be made 
available publically in due course.  
 

Page 20



 

 Options  
33. This is primarily an information report, requiring no decision from 

Cabinet.   
 

Corporate Priorities 
34. The option outlined above accords with the following priorities from the 

Council Plan:  
 
• Create jobs and grow the economy 
• Get York moving 
• Build strong communities 
• Protec
[...]
. This report is to inform members of the initial feedback on the Local Plan 
Preferred Options consultation and no recommendation is required. 
 
Contact Details 
 

Author: 
 

Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: 

Claire Beech 
Development Officer 
Planning and 
Environmental 
Management 
Tel: 552410 

Mike Slater 
Assistant Director of CES 
Tel: 551448 
 

Cabinet Member Responsible for 
the Report: 
Cllr Dave Merrett 
Cabinet Member for Planning, 
Transport and Sustainability 
 

Report 
Approved √ Date  

 

Specialist Implications Officer(s)  N/A 
 

Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all  All 
 

For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Annexes: 
Annex A: Responses from Prescribed Bodies 
Annex B: Summary of Petitions  
Annex C: Extract from Minutes of Council Meeting 10th October 2013 
Annex D: Four Stage Approach to taking forward development sites 

Page 22



Annex A: Responses from Prescribed Bodies�

Prescribed Bodies Local Plan Database Ref. 
East Riding of Yorkshire Council ID 10 
English Heritage ID 238 
Environment Agency ID 3 
Hambleton District Council ID 7 
Highways Agency ID 1264 
Natural England ID 2 
Network Rail ID 1466 
North Yorkshire County Council ID 11 
North Yorkshire County Council Highways ID 6385 
North Yorkshire Police ID 50 
Ryedale District Council ID 6 
Selby District Council ID 9 
Yorkshire Water ID 295 
�

Page 23



ID. 10
Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



ID. 238
Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38



Page 39



Page 40



Page 41



Page 42



Page 43



Page 44



Page 45



Page 46



Page 47



Page 48



Page 49



Page 50



Page 51



Page 52



Page 53



Page 54



Page 55



Page 56



Page 57



Page 58



Page 59



Page 60



Page 61



Page 62



Page 63



Page 64



Page 65



Page 66



Page 67



Page 68



Page 69



Page 70



Page 71



Page 72



Page 73



Page 7
[...]
0



13. Stop the Clifton Gate Proposals (Julian Sturdy MP) 
14 signatures 
I/We the undersigned petition the Council to amend the draft Local Plan and save 
the 330 acres of traditionally Greenbelt-protected land to the North of Clifton Moor 
from the development of over 4000 new homes.  We believe the proposed 
development of this portion of land is completely inappropriate on the Greenbelt and 
entirely unsustainable, putting too much strain on the local infrastructure. 
 
14. Stop the Travelling Showpeople Site (Julian Sturdy MP)  
288 signatures 
I/We, the undersigned, do not want the proposed site on Wetherby Road, Knapton to 
be used as a base for travelling show people. The proposed plan in the City of York 
Local Plan is to offer 20 plots, with a minimum size of 500m2 each, to be used as a 
permanent show people yard on Wetherby Road, Knapton.  The proposed site will 
have a detrimental impact on the area and we see it as an inappropriate 
development on Green Belt land.  
 
15. Protect York’s Greenbelt (Julian Sturdy MP) 
416 signatures 
I/We the undersigned petition the council to amend the draft Local Plan and save a 
number of traditionally Greenbelt-protected sites from being developed upon.  The 
sites which have been earmarked by the Council for large scale housing 
development include Holme Hill and various plots of land at Clifton Moor, 
Osbaldwick, Copmanthorpe, Woodthorpe, Haxby and Monks Cross.  We want to see 
the character of our villages surrounding York protected.  We acknowledge the need 
for more housing in York, but believe the figure of 22,000 homes to be too high and 
the loss of over 1000 acres of Greenbelt land to be unsustainable.  We believe it is 
absolutely vital that Brownfield sites are used first. 
 
16. “Save the Green Belt” Petition (Cllr Ann Reid - see Council Meeting 18th 
July 2013 agenda item 6 (ii)) 
1084 signatures 
We the undersigned object to the proposals in the council’s Local Plan for the 
development of land lying

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Local Plan  Working Group 

Date 4 November 2013 

Present Councillors Merrett (Chair), Barnes, 
D'Agorne, Funnell, Horton, Reid, Simpson-
Laing, Steward, Watt (Vice-Chair) and 
Williams (Substitute) 

Apologies Councillors Ayre and Riches 

In Attendance Councillor Burton 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
At this point in the meeting, Members were asked to declare any 
personal, prejudicial or pecuniary interests they may have on 
the business on the agenda. None were declared. 
 
 

2. MINUTES  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the last Local Plan 

Working Group held on 22nd April 2013 be 
approved and signed by the Chair as a correct 
record. 

 
 

3. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been two registrations to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Councillor Stephen Burton had registered to speak as an 
Elected Member. He stated that the Local Plan was the most 
important plan for this generation and it was important that the 
Council gets it right, especially the housing allocation. 
 
Bernard Spears had registered to speak on behalf of the UK 
Independence Party in York. He welcomed the well constructed 
responses from English Heritage and East Riding of Yorkshire 
Council. He raised concerns about an increase in flooding in 
Skelton if Green belt land was to be built on. 



 

 

 
 

4. CONSULTATION FEEDBACK  
 
Members considered a report which provided feedback on the 
Local Plan Preferred Options consultation which closed on 31st 
July 2013. The report summarised the consultation undertaken, 
outlined the number of responses received, highlighted some of 
the key emerging messages and set out the next steps for 
producing the Local Plan. 
 
The Chair commented that the Council acknowledged the 
representations that had been received from both residents and 
prescribed bodies and the representations had presented 
several challenges. Whilst peoples aspirations, hopes and 
wishes are clear there is National Policy to adhere to and 
criteria has to be met or there will be no Local Plan. It is crucial 
that the Council gets policies finalised, agreed and adopted to 
ensure that development in the City is meeting aspirations of 
residents in terms of accommodation, infrastructure and 
transport. 
 
Members queried a number of points as follows: 

• The issue of all 4945 representations being cleansed of  
personal data before being published and the length of 
time involved in doing this. Officers confirmed that despite 
several enquiries to establish if this was necessary, 
colleagues in Governance had confirmed that due to data 
protection all personal data must be removed before being 
published and work was currently ongoing to ensure all 
responses could be made public alongside recommended 
changes to the plan. Officers said they would check this 
again in light of Member’s concerns. 

• How many extra sites had been put forward during the 
consultation. Officers confirmed that between 30 and 40 
new sites varying in size had been identified and all would 
be subject to the same methodology to establish if they 
should be recommended for inclusion in the plan. 

• The figure of 1,090 homes per year for the period of the 
plan. Officers advised that the Inspector would expect a 
target and the 1,090 figure was sufficient for a minimum 
15 year plan taking into account the technical work 
undertaken by Arup. 



 

 

• The number of people that attended the public exhibitions 
and if an approximate figure could be provided. Officers 
confirmed they would work on some wording to 
substantiate the attendance at the events and that the 
figure was in the 100’s rather than the 10’s. 

• Whether the number of representations received for each 
site would be detailed. Officers confirmed they are working 
on a pro-forma for each site to summarise how many 
written responses were received as well as to summarise 
any other technical work so that Members can consider all 
the information set out as clearly as possible. 

• Paragraphs  26 to 29 of the report entitled ‘Emerging 
Messages’ was queried as it appeared to respond to 
representations which Members understood not to be the 
intention at this stage. Officers advised that the paragraph 
was included to give context to why people had made the 
comments they had and was not a response to comments. 

• If comments received after the 31st July had been 
included. Officers confirmed that some comments had 
come in at the very end of the consultation and some 
extra time had been allowed within reason.  

 
Members then made a number of comments, the main points as 
follows: 

• Some Members raised concerns about the potential for 
too much development on green belt land.  

• In relation to the responses received from prescribed 
bodies, Members considered that English Heritage’s 
comments require further investigation. Also,  engagement 
with neighbouring Local Authorities such as North 
Yorkshire County Council is important. 

• The Local Plan is in the early stages of the process and 
the emerging messages identified through the consultation 
are of no surprise. 

• A balance is required between Green Belt Sites and 
Brownfield sites to avoid over development on small 
brownfield sites. 

 
Resolved:  That Members noted the report. 
 
Reason: To keep Members informed on the initial 

feedback on the Local Plan Preferred Options 
consultation. 

 



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr D Merrett, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 6.25 pm]. 


